A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE REPAIR OF CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT BOAT RAMP BY RDI-KW, LLC, AS DESCRIBED IN THE ATTACHED PRICE QUOTE DATED JUNE 21, 2019, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$31,400.00 IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Marina at Garrison Bight Boat Ramp provides water access to visitors, locals and government agencies, and a recent inspection revealed a critical need for repairs; and

WHEREAS, no responses were received in response to ITB 19-016 for boat ramp repairs; and

WHEREAS, City staff obtained two formal price quotes, only one of which was responsive and responsible, and accordingly staff recommends approval of the proposal of RDI-KW, LLC, so that the boat ramp may be promptly repaired; and

WHEREAS, partial reimbursement funding for this project is available through the State Boating Improvement Fund offered through Monroe County. It is in the best interests of the City to award this project to the responsive proposer, so that State Boating Improvement funds can be applied for and used within the

funding time frame; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the repair of the City Marina at Garrison Bight Boat Ramp by RDI-KW, LLC, as described in the attached price quote dated June 21, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$31,400.00 is hereby approved, in the best interests of the City, pursuant to Section 2-797(4) of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: This project is anticipated to be eligible for reimbursement funds up to \$30,000.00 through the State Boating Improvement Fund offered from Monroe County. Adequate funds are budgeted in Garrison Bight/Marine Operations/Repair and Maintenance Account No. 413-7551-575-4600. Any necessary budget adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any necessary documents on behalf of the City of Key West, upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by Page 2 of 3

the signature of	the Presiding	Officer and	d the	Clerk	of	the
Commission.						
Passed and ad	dopted by the C	ity Commissio	on at	a meeti	.ng	held
this day o	of	_, 2019.				
Authenticated	l by the Presi	ding Officer	and	Clerk	of	the
Commission on	day of _	<i>'</i>	2019.			
Filed with th	e Clerk on			, 2019	).	
May	or Teri Johnsto	n .				
Vic	e Mayor Sam Kau	fman				
Com	missioner Grego	ry Davila				
Com	missioner Mary	Lou Hoover				
Con	missioner Clayt	on Lopez				
Con	missioner Billy	Wardlow				
Com	missioner Jimmy	Weekley				
ATTEST:	TER	I JOHNSTON,	MAYOR			
CHERYL SMITH, CITY	CLERK					